

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

2021 TERM

JUNE SESSION

2021-0068

Dylan O'Malley-Joyce and Eileen Nash

v.

Travelers Home and Marine Insurance Company

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TRAVELERS
HOME AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

Doreen F. Connor, #421
Primmer Piper Eggleston
& Cramer, PC
900 Elm Street
PO Box 3600
Manchester, NH 03105
603-626-3300
dconnor@primmer.com

Doreen F. Connor will represent the
Appellee at oral argument, if this Court
requires argument.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Case and Facts.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review	14
Argument.....	15
I. This Court should not address the plaintiffs’ appeal arguments as they were not raised in the Complaint and they were not presented to the Trial Court.	15
II. The Trial Court did not err in granting Travelers summary judgment as the policy’s appraisal language, that a decision by any two appraisers “will set the amount of loss,” is binding and enforceable.	17
III. New Hampshire Administrative Rule Ins. 1002.16(d), which requires a provision for hidden damages in all settlement offers, does not apply to the parties’ appraisal award.	24
IV. New Hampshire Administrative Rule Ins. 1002.16(a)(1), which requires insurers to base all settlement offers on estimates from conveniently located contractors, does not apply to the parties’ appraisal award.....	25
V. New Hampshire Administrative Rule Ins. 1002.09 does not apply because the plaintiffs’ home did not incur a total loss.....	26
Conclusion.....	27
Certification.....	28
Addendum	29
Travelers Memorandum of Law in support of Summary Judgment	30
Exhibit C to Travelers’ Memorandum of Law in support of Summary Judgment.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arsenault v. Willis</i> , 117 N.H. 980 (1977).....	14
<i>Bean v. Red Oak Mgt. Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 248 (2004).....	15,26
<i>Carburs, Inc. v. A&S Office Concepts, Inc.</i> , 122 N.H. 421 (1982).....	15,26
<i>Community Oil Co. v. Welch</i> , 105 N.H. 320 (1964).....	14
<i>Daboul v. Town of Hampton</i> , 124 N.H. 307 (1983).....	15,26
<i>Esser v. Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 917 N.W.2d 233 (Ct. App. WI 2018).....	20
<i>Farmers Automobile Ins. Assoc. v. Union Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 596 (WI 2009).....	19,20
<i>Jupiter Aluminum Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 225 F.3d 868 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Lewis v. Republic Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 112732 (W. D. LA. 2016).....	21,22
<i>Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Batts</i> , 59 S.W.3d 142 (Ct. App. Tenn. 2001).....	18
<i>Morancy v. Morancy</i> , 134 N.H. 493 (1991).....	16
<i>Musto v. Liberty Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7212989 (D. Me. 2020).....	21
<i>New Hampshire Department of Corrections v. Butland</i> , 147 N.H. 676 (2002).....	14
<i>Nicolaou v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 724 (2007).....	27
<i>Pike Industries v. Hiltz Constr. Inc.</i> , 143 N.H. 1 (1998).....	15,16
<i>Porter v. City of Manchester</i> , 151 N.H. 30 (2004).....	16
<i>Snow v. American Morgan Horse Assoc.</i> , 141 N.H. 467 (1996).....	14
<i>State Farm Lloyds v. Johnson</i> , 290 S.W.3d 886 (Tex. 2009).....	23
<i>Toy v. City of Rochester</i> , 172 N.H. 443 (2019).....	16

Welch v. Gonic Realty Trust Co., 128 N.H. 532 (1986)..... 16

Other

15 Couch on Insurance Section 213:12 (2020) 24

2 Insurance Claims and Disputes Section 9:33 (6th ed.)..... 24

RSA 407:22 14,18
